
 
 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 4 September 2018 at 6.00 pm 
Committee Room A, Royal Tunbridge Wells, Kent  TN1 1RS 

 
 

 

Members:  Councillor Backhouse (Chairman), Councillors Woodward (Vice-Chairman), Bulman, 
Mrs Cobbold, Heasman, Hill, Huggett, Noakes, Nuttall, Podbury, Pope, Thomson 
and Williams 

Quorum:  4 Members 

 
 

1   Chairman's Introduction   
Announcement on procedural matters.  

2   Apologies for Absence   

3   Declarations of Interest:   
To receive any declarations of interest by members in items on the agenda.  For any advice 
on declarations of interest, please contact the Monitoring Officer.  

4   Notification of Visiting Members wishing to speak (in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 18):   
Members should indicate which item(s) they wish to speak on and the nature of their 
concern/question/request for clarification. 
  

5   Minutes of the Previous Meeting dated 5 June 2018  (Pages 5 - 6) 

6   Reports of Head of Environment and Street Scene   

(A)   Review of Animal Licensing Conditions (attached) (Pages 7 - 88) 
(B)   Revised Statement of Licensing Principles for Gambling Act 2005 Policy (attached) 

(Pages 89 - 160) 
(C)   Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle Testing Contract (attached) (Pages 161 - 164) 
(D)   Annual Report for the Licensing Partnership (attached) (Pages 165 - 196) 

7   Urgent Business:   
To consider any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent, for the reasons to be 
stated, in accordance with Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 
 

8   Date of Next Meeting   
The next Licensing Committee meeting to be held on Tuesday 4 December 2018, at 6pm.  

 
 
Cheryl Clark Town Hall 
Democratic Services Officer ROYAL TUNBRIDGE WELLS 
 Kent   TN1 1RS 
 Tel: 01892 554413 (Direct Line) 
 

 

mod.gov app – go paperless 
 

Easily download, annotate and keep all committee paperwork on your 

mobile device using the mod.gov ap
[...]
otice of this to the 
Democratic Services Officer before the meeting. The Council is not liable for any third 
party recordings. 

 
Further details are available on the website (www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk) or from 
Democratic Services. 

 

If you require this information in another format 
please contact us, call 01892 526121 or email 

committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk 
 

Accessibility into and within the Town Hall – There is a wheelchair accessible lift 
by the main staircase, giving access to the first floor where the committee rooms are 
situated. There are a few steps leading to the Council Chamber itself but there is a 
platform chairlift in the foyer. 
 

Hearing Loop System – The Council Chamber and Committee Rooms A and B 
have been equipped with hearing induction loop systems. The Council Chamber also 
has a fully equipped audio-visual system. 

 

 

Page 3

http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 5 June 2018 
 

Present: Councillor Backhouse (Chairman) 
Councillors Mrs Cobbold, Heasman, Hill, Noakes, Nuttall, 

 Pope, Thomson and Williams 
 

Officers in Attendance: Sharon Degiorgio (Senior Licensing Officer), Robin Harris (Senior 
Lawyer (Contentious)), Gary Stevenson (Head of Housing, Health and Environment) and 
Cheryl Clark (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Other Members in Attendance: None   
 
CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION 
 
LC1/18 
 

The Chairman opened the meeting, introduced Committee members and 
officers in attendance, and outlined procedural matters of the meeting. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
LC2/18 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Woodward, Bulman, 
Huggett and Podbury. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
LC3/18 
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK (IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 18): 
 
LC4/18 
 

There were no visiting members who had registered to speak. 
 

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
LC5/18 
 

RESOLVED:- 
That the minutes of the previous meeting dated Tuesday 5 December 2017 
be noted as a correct record. 
 

GAMBLING ACT 2005: LICENCE FEES 2018/2019 
 
LC6/18 
 

Mrs Degiorgio, Senior Licensing Officer, introduced and summarised the 
report which considered a review of the fees set for the administration of the 
Gambling Act 2005.  It was noted that period of the fee increase as shown on 
Appendix A should be restated to show the commencement date of 5 June 
2018 only. 
 
The level of fee increases and cost recovery rates was discussed.  It was 
noted that TWBC staff pay was determined on an individual performance 
basis and otherwise varied across the component areas of the Partnership.  
This was only one element of operational costs and was not therefore 
comparable with the inflationary rate increase for Gambling Licence fees. 
 
Members had the option to leave the rates unchanged, however Councillor 
Mrs Cobbold proposed a motion, seconded by Councillor Nuttall, in line with 
the officer recommendation. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 
 

 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the Licensing Committee approves fee levels as set out in Appendix A of 
the report for implementation on 5 June 2018. 
 
 
 

SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT ESTABLISHMENT - LICENCE FEES 2018/2019 
 
LC7/18 
 

Mrs Degiorgio, Senior Licensing Officer, introduced and summarised the 
report, which considered a review of the fees set for the administration of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 in respect of the 
licensing of Sexual Entertainment Establishments.   
 
It was noted that there were currently no such premises in the Borough and 
the reduction in proposed rates took account of this fact as indicated in the 
agenda report.   
 
Members had the option to leave the rates unchanged but that would not 
have reflected actual costs.  Councillor Nuttall therefore proposed a motion, 
seconded by Councillor Heasman, in line with the officer recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the Licensing Committee approves fee levels as set out in paragraphs 
2.7 and 2.8 of the report for implementation on 5 June 2018. 
 
 

URGENT BUSINESS: 
 
LC8/18 
 

There were no items of urgent business. 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
LC9/18 
 

RESOLVED:- 
 
That the next meeting take place on Tuesday 4 September 2018, at 6pm. 
 

 
 NOTES: 

 
1. An audio recording of the full proceedings of this meeting is available on 

the Tunbridge Wells Borough Council website.   
2. The meeting concluded at 6.25 pm. 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



 

Licensing Committee 4 September 2018 

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this 
meeting? 

Yes 

 

Review of Animal Licensing Conditions 
 

Final Decision-Maker Licensing Committee 

Portfolio Holder(s)  Councillor Dr Ronen Basu 

Lead Director  Paul Taylor, Director of Change and Communities 

Head of Service Gary Stevenson, Head of Housing, Health and Environment 

Lead Officer/Author Nollaig Hallihan, Food and Safety Team Leader 

Classification Non-exempt 

Wards affected All 

  

This report makes the following recommendation to the final decision-maker: 

1. To approve the fees and charges that are set out in Appendix I which will come into 
force with effect from 1 October 2018.  

 

  

Explain how this report relates to the Corporate Priorities in the Five Year Plan: 

 A prosperous borough 

  

Timetable  

Meeting Date 

Licensing  4 September 2018 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6(A)



 

Review of Animal Licensing Conditions 

 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Tunbridge Wells Borough Council has responsibility for licensing various animal 

businesses, pet shops and riding establishments. Businesses are expected to 
meet the conditions associated with the licence relating to the welfare of the  
animals concerned.  

 
1.2 The conditions associated with each type of licence provide a basis
[...]
nimal licensed businesses in Tunbridge Wells 
Borough Council are comparable to those across the country and reflect best 
practice and guidance and the council can obtain reasonable costs for carrying 
out this work.  
 

3.2 The committee could choose to amend the fees and charges set out.  
 

 
4. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 The preferred option is 3.1 above, to approve new licensing fees and charges, 

they provide a clear distinction between various aspects of the licence for the 
licence holder.  

 
 

 
5. CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK 
  
5.1 Existing licence holders have been made aware of the changes. No specific 

consultation has been undertaken by the council; however extensive 
consultation has been undertaken by DEFRA as part of the development of the 
new regulations and standards.  

 

 
6. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 

DECISION 
 
6.1 All licensed businesses will be sent the relevant updated licence conditions with 

a covering explanatory letter on the different levels of criteria before the renewal 

Page 10

Agenda Item 6(A)



 

date of their licence. This is to ensure that licence holders are aware of the 
standards at which their business will be assessed. The updated conditions will 
also be available on the Council’s website. The business will also be made 
aware of the new fees and charges associated with their licence.  

 

 
7. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS 
 
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Legal including 
Human Rights 
Act 

The authority is that there is new national 
legislation that we are obliged to comply with.  
 

 

Robin Harris 

Senior Lawyer – 
Contentious, Mid 
Kent Legal 

23.08.2018 

 

Finance and 
other resources 

The fees are necessary to make a contribution 
towards the cost of providing the service and will 
be incorporated within the service budgets 

Lee Colyer, 
Director of 
Finance, Policy 
and 
Development. 

22.08.2018 

[...]
pplicant) 
 

£350.00 This is a new fee set for 
new applicants.  

Dog Breeding (Renewal) 
 

£220.00 This fee is for 
establishments who are 
renewing their licences.  

Dog Breeding(Variation of 
licence – visit required) 
 

£220.00 This is a new fee for an 
establishment who wishes 
to have a material change 
to their licence.  

Dog Breeding (variation of 
licence – admin process 
only) 
 

£25.00 This is a new fee for an 
administrative purpose.  

Dog Breeding (in year 
compliance visit) 

£150 This is new fee- which is 
required to be paid yearly 
for compliance visits.   
 

Dog Breeding (Re-rating) 
 

£220.00 This is a new fee for an 
establishment that would 
like to have their rating 
reviewed.  

 

 

 

 

Page 87

Appendix I



Page 4 of 4 
 

Fees for the activity of performing and exhibiting animals 
 

Type of Licence Fee Comments 

Exhibiting Animals (New 
applicant) 
 

£250.00 This is a new fee set for 
new applicants. 

Exhibiting Animals 
(Renewal) 

£150.00 This fee is for those 
renewing their licence 

 

 

Additional Fee Fee  

Additional licence visit fee 
(riding, dog breeding, 
animal boarding, pet shop) 
per hour 

£50.00 per hour This is a new fee. 

Additional admin function 
 
 

£25.00 per hour This is a new fee.  

 

Page 88

Appendix I



 

Licensing Committee  4 September 2018 

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this meeting? YES 

 

Revised Statement of Licensing Principles for 
Gambling Act 2005 Policy 

 

Final Decision-Maker Licensing Committee  

Portfolio Holder  Councillor Dr Ronen Basu 

Lead Director  Paul Taylor, 

Director of Change and Communities  

Head of Service Gary Stevenson, 

Head of Housing, Health and Environment  

Lead Officer/Report Author Sharon Degiorgio, Senior Licensing Officer 

Classification Non-exempt 

Wards affected All 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker: 

 

1. To undertake a 6 week consultation on the proposed revised Tunbridge Wells 
Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Principles for Gambling Act 2005 Policy, 
drafted in accordance with the Gambling Commissions Guidance issued to licensing 
authorities 5th edition.  Appendix A 

2. To receive a further report after the conclusion of the consultation and consider any 
comments prior to formally recommending a revised  Statement of Licensing 
Principles for the Gambling Act 2005 to Full Council for adoption. 

  

This report relates to the following Five Year Plan Key Objectives: 

 A Confident Borough 

In the interests of transparency the licensing regime is intended to ensure that the 
people of Tunbridge Wells can be confident that all premises that provide gambling 
facilities are subject to relevant codes of practice and guidance in managing their 
business activities in a controlled manner. 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Licensing Committee 4 September 2018 

4 December 2018  

Full Council 12 December 2018 

Page 89

Agenda Item 6(B)



 

Revised Statement of Licensing Principles for 
Gambling Act 2005 Policy 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires all Licensing Authorities to 

prepare and publish a statement of licensing principles that they propose to 
apply in exercising their functions under the Act during the three year period to 
which the policy applies. Section 155 states that this function may not be 
delegated from Council and so this Committee will recommend a proposed 
document to Council following consultation. 
 

1.2 The Authority’s current Statement of Licensing Principles for Gambling Act 2005 
Policy was approved by Full Council and adopted on 22 February 2017 to come 
into force 23 February 2017 following the publication of the revised Gambling 
Commission Guidance to Local Authorities 5th edition. 

 

1.3 The Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council to undertake a full review every 
three years irrespective of whether any amendments have been made within 
this period to ensure a new or refreshed Statement of Principles for Gambling is 
in place to fully meet our statutory obligations.  The reviewed policy will be 
required to be effective for a three year period from 31 January 2019 to 30 
January 2022  

 

1.4 As part of this review process we have considered our Local Risk and Local 
Area Profiles. 

 

1.5 The Council has a duty to consult on the proposed draft Policy and Officers are 
seeking approval to conduct the consultation. 

 

 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Tunbridge Wells Borough Council is the Licensing Authority under the 

provisions of the Gambling Act 2005 (the Act). 
 
2.2  The Council is required to produce a Statement of Licensing Principles for the 

Gambling Act 2005 to demonstrate how applications received under the Act will 
be dealt with. 

 
2.3  Section 153 of the Act requires that when exercising functions under the Act the 

Licensing Authority shall aim to permit the use of premises for gambling in so 
far as the authority thinks it is in accordance with  

 
(a)  any relevant code of practice s.24; 
(b)  any relevant guidance issued by the Gambling Commission under s.25; 
(c)  is reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives (subject to a and b 

above), and; 

Page 90

Agenda Item 6(B)



 

(d)  the statement published by the authority under s.349 (statement of 
licensing policy) (subjects to paragraphs a to c above).  

 
2.4 The Gambling Commission (the Commission) introduced new provisions in its 

social responsibility code within the Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice 
(LCCP), which require gambling operators to assess the local risks to the 
licensing objectives posed by the provision of gambling facilities at each of their 
premises, and to have policies, procedures and control measures to mitigate 
those risks. This change in national policy is intended to provide a well 
evidenced and transparent approach to 
[...]

Client Type

Client Gender

Client Ages

Debt disclosed

Gambling Location Gambling Activity Disclosed

Betting Shop Betting – Events/Sports 1

Betting Shop Dogs 1

Betting Shop FOBT (stakes up to £100) 5

Betting Shop FOBT in betting shop 1

Betting Shop Horses 1

Betting Shop Poker 1

Internet Betting - Events/Sports 1

Online - Laptop/PC Fruit/Slot Machines (stakes up to £5) 1

Online - Laptop/PC Roulette (Casino/Online) 1

Online - not specified Betting – Events/Sports 1

Online - not specified Fruit/Slot Machines (stakes up to £5) 1

Online - Smartphone Fruit/Slot Machines (stakes up to £5) 1

Online - Smartphone Roulette (Casino/Online) 1

Shop Scratchcards 2

Page 159

Appendix C



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Licensing Committee 4 September 2018 

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this meeting? Yes 

 

Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle Testing 
Contract 

 

Final Decision-Maker Licensing Committee 

Portfolio Holder(s)  Councillor Dr Ronen Basu, Portfolio Holder for Sustainability  

Lead Director  Paul Taylor, Director of Change and Communities 

Head of Service Gary Stevenson, Head of Housing, Health & Environment  

Lead Officer/Author Sharon Degiorgio, Senior Licensing Officer 

Classification 

 

Non-exempt 

Wards affected ALL 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker: 

1. To note the action taken to award the new Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle Testing Contract. 

  

This report relates to the following Five Year Plan Key Objectives: 

 A Prosperous Borough 

In the interests of public safety, the licensing procedure is intended to ensure that the 
people of Tunbridge Wells can be confident that all licensed vehicles are fit for 
purpose.  

  

Timetable  

Meeting Date 

Licensing Committee 4 September 2018 

 

Page 161

Agenda Item 6(C)



 

Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle Testing 
Contract 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report advises Members of the recent Tendering exercise to award the 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Testing Contract for the period 2018/2021.  
 

 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 s.50 (1) requires 

Proprietors of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles to have their 
vehicles tested at such a place within the area of the Council to ensure 
suitability for the use intended. 
 

2.2 The previous Contract expired earlier this year; therefore it was necessary to re-
tender the Contract. It should be noted that our existing contractors will continue 
to provide testing services until the award of the new Contract. 
 

2.3 As the Borough is geographically extensive, the current Contract was operated 
by three testing stations to allow flexibility for Proprietors to arrange the required 
tests.  

 

2.4 The Authority undertook a Tender exercise on 1st August 2018, seeking 
expressions of interest from appropriately qualified MOT testing centres within 
the Borough, who were required to complete a Tender submission online via the 
Kent Business Portal with the deadline being Friday 31st August. 

 

2.5 The garages submitted a ‘schedule of fees’ to cover the costs of provision of the 
MOT and compliance testing arrangements. 
 

2.6 We currently expend in the region of £30,000 per annum for the testing of 
vehicles, all costs associated with this Contract are recovered directly through 
the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicle licence fees; therefore there is 
no cost to the Authority. 

 
2.7 The timeline for the procurement is as follows: 

 

Portal advert live – 1st August 2018 
Tender submission deadline Friday 31st August 
Evaluation to be completed by – 3 September  
Committee approval/sign off – Tuesday 4th September  
Contract award notification – Friday 7th September  
Contract commence date – Monday 1st October  
 

 

 

Page 162

Agenda Item 6(C)



 

3. AVAILABLE OPTIONS 
 
3.1 It is a legal requirement for vehicles to be subject to an MOT test, in addition the 

Council’s testing regime also includes a range of additional checks over and 
above a standard MOT to ensure the vehicles satisfies the higher compliance 
standards set by the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy. These tests would also apply to vehicles less than three years old. 

 

 
4. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.1 To note the action taken to award the new Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle Testing Contract, which will enable vehicles to be tested to ensure 
suitability for the use intended.  

 

 
5. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 

DECISION 
 
5.1 Details of the successful Contractors will be placed on the Council’s website. 
 

 
6. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS 
 
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Legal including 
Human Rights 
Act 

The Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 s.50 (1) requires 
Proprietors of Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicles to have their vehicles tested at 
such a place within the area of the Council 
to ensure suitability for the use intended. 

 

The Council has conducted a lawful and 
proper procurement exercise to select the 
garages to provide this statutory required 
service. 

 

Robin Harris, 
Senior Lawyer 
Contentious  

17. 08. 2018 

 

Finance and 
other resources 

No financial implications.  All costs 
associated with this Contract are recovered 
directly through the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire vehicle licence fees; therefore 
there is no cost to the Authority. 

Sharon 
Degiorgio, Senior 
Licensing Officer 
16.08.18 

Staffing 
establishment 

No implications  Sharon 
Degiorgio, Senior 
Licensing Officer 
16.08.18  

Risk 
management   

No implications Sharon 
Degiorgio, Senior 

Page 163

Agenda Item 6(C)



 

Licensing Officer 
16.08.18  

 

Data Protection No implications Sharon 
Degiorgio, Senior 
Licensing Officer 
16.08.18  

Environment  
and sustainability 

All licenced vehicles are required to comply with 
the Department for Transport testing regime; in 
addition, additional checks are undertaken in 
accordance with the Council’s Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing policy. 

Sharon 
Degiorgio, Senior 
Licensing Officer 
16.08.18  

 

Community 
safety 

 

The rationale behind a licensing regime covering 
this important part of the public transport system 
is the provision of a service to the public that is 
accessible and safe.  
 

Terry Hughes, 

Community Safety 
Manager 

 [Date signed] 

Health and 
Safety 

No implications Sharon 
Degiorgio, Senior 
Licensing Officer 
16.08.18  

Health and 
wellbeing 

No implications Sharon 
Degiorgio, Senior 
Licensing Officer 
16.08.18  

Equalities No implications Sharon 
Degiorgio, Senior 
Licensing Officer 
16.08.18  

 
 
 

 
 
7. REPORT APPENDICES  

 
N/A 

 
 

 
8. BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
N/A 

Page 164

Agenda Item 6(C)



 

Licensing Committee 4 September 2018  

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this meeting? Yes 

 

Licensing Partnership update report 2018 
 

Final Decision-Maker Licensing Committee 

Portfolio Holder(s)   Councillor Dr Ronen Basu 

Lead Director  Paul Taylor 

Director of Change and Communities 

Head of Service Gary Stevenson 

Head of Housing, Health and Environment  

Lead Officer/Author Sharon Bamborough, Head of Licensing Partnership  

Classification Public 

Wards affected All 

  

This report makes the following recommendation to the final decision-maker: 

Recommended: 

That the report be noted for information only 

  

Explain how this report relates to the Corporate Priorities in the Five Year Plan: 

 A prosperous borough 

 To Provide Digital choice 

 To provide quality services 

 To ensure effective partnership working 

  

Timetable  

Meeting Date 

Licensing Committee 4 September 2018 

Other
[...]

 reactive/proactive enforcement investigations 

ongoing/completed 

 warnings / penalty points issued 

 vehicle compliance checks 

Monthly  

Non London partners only: 180 

each  (equates to 15 actions per 

month per authority)  

 

 

MPI LIC 

018 

Premises compliance (all licensing officers throughout partnership)  

 notice checks to be carried out within one week of initial 

display 

 start action/investigation on receipt of 

complaints/intelligence within 5 working days (includes 

visits/letters/interviews etc) 

 carry out proactive visits in accordance with risk rating 

system 

 attend enforcement meetings/briefings/collaborate with 

Monthly  

Non London partners – 180 

each (equates to 15 actions per 

month per authority 

Bexley – 360 (equates to 30 

actions per month)  

 

P
age 195

A
ppendix B



Page 18 

partners on multi-agency approach 

Code  Description Collection period 2018/19 target 

 

MPI LIC 

019 

(for partners where Hub team arrange annual fee collection)  

Send out invoices for continuation fees for licences/permits issued 

under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 at least 1 

month in advance of the fee being due and where those fees are 

not received by the due date to take action to suspend/revoke 

licence/permit within 1 month of the fee being due. (Hub Team) 

Monthly 95% 

MPI LIC 

020 

Action after suspension - Licensing officers to visit /establish 

status and resolve by 31 March each year (all licensing officers 

throughout partnership) 

Annual 95% 

 

P
age 196

A
ppendix B


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting dated 5 June 2018
	6(A) Review of Animal Licensing Conditions (attached)
	Appendix A - Conditions for home dog boarding
	Appendix B - Conditions for Providing Boarding for Cats
	Appendix C - Conditions for Breeding of Dogs
	Appendix D - conditions for selling animals as pets
	Appendix E - Conditions for boarding of dogs in kennels
	Appendix F - Conditions for Hiring our Horses
	Appendix G - Conditions for Day Care for Dogs
	Appendix H - Conditions for Keeping or training Animals for exhibition
	Appendix I - Animal Welfare fees and charges, version 2

	6(B) Revised Statement of Licensing Principles for Gambling Act 2005 Policy (attached)
	Appendix A - Draft Statement of Principles 2019_2022
	Appendix B - Tunbridge Wells Caller Data 2015-18
	Appendix C - Tunbridge Wells Treatment Data 2015-18

	6(C) Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle Testing Contract (attached)
	6(D) Annual Report for the Licensing Partnership (attached)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 4 September 2018 
 

Present: Councillor Bob Backhouse (Chairman) 
Councillors Woodward (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Cobbold, Heasman, Hill, Huggett, 

Noakes, Nuttall, Podbury and Williams 
 

Officers in Attendance: Sharon Degiorgio (Senior Licensing Officer), Sharon Bamborough 
(Head of Licensing Partnership), Gary Stevenson (Head of Housing, Health and 
Environment), Cheryl Clark (Democratic Services Officer) and Jayne Bolas (Team Leader - 
Contentious, Mid Kent Legal) 
 
Other Members in Attendance: None   
 
CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION 
 
LC10/18 
 

The Chairman opened the meeting, introduced Committee members and 
officers in attendance, and outlined procedural matters of the meeting. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
LC11/18 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bulman, Pope and 
Thomson. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
LC12/18 
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK (IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 18): 
 
LC13/18 
 

There were no visiting members who had registered to speak. 
 

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING DATED 5 JUNE 2018 
 
LC14/18 
 

RESOLVED:- 
That the minutes of the previous meeting dated Tuesday 5 June 2018 be 
noted as a correct record. 
 

REVIEW OF ANIMAL LICENSING CONDITIONS 
 
LC15/18 
 

Ms Hallihan, Food and Safety Team Leader. Introduced and summarised the 
report, which considered changes to Animal Licensing Conditions and new 
fees and charges consequent upon the new legislation due to take effect from 
1 October 2018.  The conditions included both minimum mandatory levels 
and optional higher standards which would allow the issue of extended 
licences.  Due to the late availability of government guidelines, received on 
the morning of the meeting, further work was considered necessary to re-
evaluate  the schedule of fees and charges to ensure they would be fair and 
would not exceed cost recovery.  On that basis Ms Hallihan proposed that the 
recommendation be changed to delegate the decision on the final fees to the 
Head of Housing, Health and Environment, in consultation with the Chairman 
of the Licensing Committee. 
 



2 
 
 

 
 

There were no members of the public or other stakeholders who had 
registered to speak on this item. 
 
A query was raised over the lack of any comparison with previous year’s fees 
but Mr Stevenson confirmed that this was not feasible where licensed 
activities were either new or not strictly comparable.  He also reiterated the 
need for fees to be on a cost recovery basis only.  Ms Hallihan also answered 
further queries from members on details of the new licensing conditions for 
dog day care.   
 
A motion was proposed by Councillor Podbury in support of the officer 
recommendation, seconded by Councillor Huggett and the motion was 
carried.  It was noted by the Chairman that Councillor Williams had dissented. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
That the Head of Housing, Health and Environment, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Licensing Committee be authorised to finalise and set the 
Animal Licensing fees and charges due to come into force with effect from 1 
October 2018 taking account of the most recently published guidance 
available. 
 

REVISED STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES FOR GAMBLING ACT 2005 
POLICY 
 
LC16/18 
 

Mrs Degiorgio, Senior Licensing Officer, introduced and summarised the 
report which was to submit revisions to the Statement of Licensing Principles, 
for public consultation, consideration by the Licensing Committee and 
adoption by Full Council to be effective for a three year period from 31 
January 2019.   
 
There were no members of the public or other stakeholders who had 
registered to speak on this item. 
 
Members of the Committee indicated that a recent presentation from the 
Gambling Commission had been particularly helpful to aid their understanding 
of the proposed changes to the Licensing Principles and supported the 
recommendation.  Mrs Degiorgio clarified that changes to the policy could be 
considered more frequently than a standard 3 year cycle where necessary 
but this was usually consequent on specific changes in legislation. 
 
A motion was proposed by Councillor Huggett in support of the officer 
recommendation, seconded by Councillor Williams and the motion was 
carried.   
 
RESOLVED:-  

1. To undertake a 6 week consultation on the proposed revised 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Principles for Gambling Act 2005 Policy, drafted in accordance with 
the Gambling Commissions Guidance issued to licensing 
authorities 5th edition.  (As set out in the supplement to the agenda 
dated 28 August 2018) 
 

2. To receive a further report after the conclusion of the consultation 
and consider any comments prior to formally recommending a 
revised  Statement of Licensing Principles for the Gambling Act 



3 
 
 

 
 

2005 to Full Council for adoption. 
  
 
 
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE TESTING CONTRACT 
 
LC17/18 
 

Mrs Degiorgio, Senior Licensing Officer, introduced and summarised the 
report which provided information on the recent tendering exercise to award 
the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Testing contract for the period 
2018/2019.   
 
There were no members of the public or other stakeholders who had 
registered to speak on this item.  No matters were raided by members of the 
Committee. 
 
A motion was proposed by Councillor Mrs Cobbold in support of the officer 
recommendation, seconded by Councillor Williams and the motion was 
carried.   
 
RESOLVED:-  
That be action taken to award the new Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle Testing Contract be noted. 
 
 

ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE LICENSING PARTNERSHIP 
 
LC18/18 
 

Mrs Bamborough, Head of Licensing Partnership introduced and summarised 
the report which provided information on the performance of the partnership 
for the year 2017/2018 and the Service Plan for 2018/2019.  She explained 
that the dip in performance seen across the partnership was due to staff 
vacancies and performance issues that had since been resolved.  She  also 
particularly commended the assistance provided by the TWBC Senior 
Licensing Officer. 
 
There were no members of the public or other stakeholders who had 
registered to speak on this item. 
 
In response to questions from members, Mrs Bamborough clarified that 
performance updates were reported to the Head of Housing, Health and 
Environment on a monthly basis. She would be happy to circulate a further 6 
month summary update to members  in December. Although complaint 
monitoring was not a performance indicator, Mrs Bamborough and Mr 
Stevenson both confirmed complaints received were minimal with only one 
having been received in respect of the computer based knowledge test.  
 
A motion was proposed by Councillor Podbury in support of the officer 
recommendation, seconded by Councillor Heasman and the motion was 
carried.   
 
RESOLVED:-  
That the report be noted for information only. 
 
 
 



4 
 
 

 
 

URGENT BUSINESS: 
 
LC19/18 
 

There were no items of urgent business. 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
LC20/18 
 

RESOLVED:- 
That the next meeting take place on Tuesday 4 December 2018, at 6pm. 
 

 
 NOTES: 

1. Councillor Heasman joined the meeting during consideration of item 6(C). 
2. The meeting concluded at 6.40pm. 
3. For full details of the proceedings, an audio recording of the meeting is 

available on the Tunbridge Wells Borough Council website. 
 


